

Government Gazette

ISSN-0157-8324

No. G12

25 March 2020

Gazette Publication Fees

Fees apply to the publication of notices in the Government Gazette.

The cost per notice is as follows:

General Gazette/Regular timing \$150

Special Gazette/Urgent timing \$400

General information

The Gazette is published by the Office of the Parliamentary Counsel.

The Gazette will be published every **Wednesday**, with the closing date for notices being the previous Friday at 4.00 pm.

Notices not received by the closing time will be held over until the next issue.

Notices will not be published unless a Gazette notice request form together with a copy of the signed notice and a clean copy of the notice in Word or PDF is emailed to <u>gazettes@nt.gov.au</u>

Notices will be published in the next issue, unless urgent publication is requested.

Availability

The Gazette will be available online at 12 Noon on the day of publication at <u>https://nt.gov.au/about-government/gazettes</u>

Unauthorised versions of Northern Territory Acts and subordinate legislation are available online at https://legislation.nt.gov.au/

Northern Territory of Australia Notifiable Diseases Act 1981 Declaration of Isolation Area

I, Natasha Kate Fyles, Minister for Health, under section 17(1) of the *Notifiable Diseases Act 1981*, declare Section 6128, Hundred of Bagot to be an isolation area for 2 months on and from 7 April 2020.

Dated 17 March 2020

N. K. Fyles Minister for Health

Note

The area being declared is located at 140 Howard Springs Road, Howard Springs NT.

Northern Territory of Australia

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 1993

Appointment of Chief Executive Officer

I, Michael Patrick Francis Gunner, Chief Minister, under section 19A(1) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act* 1993, appoint James Edward Bamber to be the Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Local Government, Housing and Community Development on and from 23 March 2020.

Dated 19 March 2020

M. P. F. Gunner Chief Minister

Northern Territory

Associations Act 2003

Notice of Intention to Dissolve Associations

I, Malcolm John Bryant, as a delegate of the Commissioner, pursuant to section 65(4)(c) of the *Associations Act 2003*, give notice that the associations specified in the Schedule will be dissolved after 3 months after the date of this notice unless cause to the contrary is shown.

Dated: 18 March 2020

M. J. Bryant Delegate of Commissioner

Note: Enquiries should be directed to Malcolm Bryant at Licensing NT, Department of the Attorney-General and Justice, Level 3, NAB House, 71 Smith Street, Darwin. Phone: (08) 8999 1339 or email agd.licensingnt@nt.gov.au

Schedule

01767c The Power and Water Social Club Incorporated

- 02298c Filipino Community Council of the Northern Territory Incorporated
- IA3509 Darwin Coptic Orthodox Church Association Incorporated

Northern Territory of Australia *Control of Roads Act 1953* Proposal to Close a Road

I, Robert Ian Sarib, the Surveyor-General, under section 18 of the *Control of Roads Act 1953*:

- (a) give notice of a proposal to close part Forrest Street road reserve between Lots 87 and 88, Town of Daly Waters, as shown in the diagram in the Schedule and more particularly described in Survey Plan No S2017/099; and
- (b) advise that the adjoining owners are as follows:
 - (i) Lot 87, Town of Daly Waters Daly Waters Wayside Investments Pty Ltd
 - (ii) Lot 88, Town of Daly Waters Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics
 - (iii) Lot 105, Town of Daly Waters Daly Waters Wayside Investments Pty Ltd

Dated 18 March 2020

R. I. Sarib Surveyor-General

Notes

- 1. Survey Plan No S2017/099 may be inspected at the office of the Surveyor-General, Level 1, Energy House, Darwin.
- 2. Under section 20 of the Act, a person may object to the proposal by serving notice on the Minister for Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics. The notice must:
 - (a) be served personally or by post within 28 days from the later of the publication of this notice in the Gazette or a local newspaper; and
 - (b) state the grounds for objections.

Postal objections may be served on the Minister for Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics, GPO Box 1680, Darwin NT 0801.

